

No. 15-1391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE JAMES MADISON INSTITUTE;
FLORIDA TAXWATCH; TEXAS PUBLIC
POLICY FOUNDATION; YANKEE INSTITUTE;
OKLAHOMA COUNCIL OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS;
ADVANCE ARKANSAS INSTITUTE;
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE; JOHN LOCKE
FOUNDATION; SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE;
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF THE
SOUTHEAST; AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH W. JACQUOT
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
1 Independent Dr.
Suite 1300
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 359-2000
jjacquot@foley.com

ROBERT HENNEKE
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 472-2700
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

JESSE PANUCCIO
Counsel of Record
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 672-5300
jpanuccio@foley.com

JOSHUA M. HAWKES
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
106 E. College Ave.
Suite 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 222-6100
jhawkes@foley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STATE “SWIPE FEE” LAWS ARE RENT-SEEKING BANS ON SPEECH ABOUT ECONOMIC ACTIVITY, NOT BANS ON ECONOMIC ACTIVITY.....	5
II. STATE SWIPE-FEE SPEECH BANS ARE RIDDLED WITH INCONSISTENCIES THAT UNDERMINE THE SUPPOSED CONSUMER-PROTECTION RATIONALE.	10
A. States Inexplicably Exempt Millions Of Transactions From Their Swipe- Fee Speech Bans.	10
B. Swipe-Fee Speech Bans Create Hidden And Deceptive Costs That State Consumer-Protection Laws Typically Prohibit.	18
C. Swipe-Fee Speech Bans Invert The Role Of State Attorneys General.....	22
D. Swipe-Fee Speech Bans Are Vague And Permit Arbitrary Enforcement.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	24
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Att’y Gen. of Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Dane v. Jackson</i> , 256 U.S. 589 (1921)	6
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	17
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	5
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	17
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Legal Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	24
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	22

<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Harris</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1199, 1206 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	23
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union No. 19129</i> <i>v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949)	6
<i>Nebia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	6
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)	5
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	22
<i>Powell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 127 U.S. 678 (1888)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	18
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	8
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside,</i> <i>Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	24
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	6
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.....	18

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17538.9	20
Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.1(e)	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.1(f)	14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(13)	20
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1010.5	14
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 31255(b)	14
Cal. Gov. Code § 6159(h)	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-212(1)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 6-1-101 et seq.	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-327b	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 42-110a et seq.	18
Fla. Admin. Code § 69C-4.0045	12
Fla. Stat. § 215.332(3)(b)	12
Fla. Stat. § 215.332(5)	13
Fla. Stat. §§ 501.201 et seq.	18
Fla. Stat. §§ 817.41(2)-(3)	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 12-16,125	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 50-623 et seq.	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93A, §§ 1 et seq.	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, §§ 205A et seq.	18
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 9-A, § 8-509	15
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 33, § 173	21
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 33, § 174	21
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 420.05	11
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) and N.Y.	18
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 349-50	11
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1045-j(4-a)(b)	11
N.Y. Tax Law § 1132(a)(1)	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 14A, § 2-211	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, §§ 751 et seq.	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 752	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 753	20, 21

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. §§ 17.41	18
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(b)(11)	20
Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001(b)	13

Other Authorities

<i>A.G. Schneiderman Announces \$158 Million Mobile Cramming Settlements With Sprint And Verizon</i> , Attorney General of New York, http://on.ny.gov/2eJzB9P	19
Fed. Reserve Bank of Boston, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments? Theory and Calibrations 1</i> (2010).....	7
Bruce Baker, <i>The Empty Promise and Untold Cost of Urban Renewal in Colorado</i>	5
<i>Bureau of Consumer Frauds & Protection</i> , Att’y Gen. of N.Y., http://on.ny.gov/2f7OrFK	22
<i>Camera Violation Online</i> , City of New York, http://on.nyc.gov/2eGm5lz	12
<i>Consumer Frauds & Protection</i> , Att’y Gen. of N.Y., http://on.ny.gov/2f7OrFK	22
<i>Credit Card Convenience Fee FAQ</i> , Cent. Conn. State Univ., http://bit.ly/2fk48qX	16
Tim Fang, <i>Credit Card Transaction Fee Goes Into Effect at San Francisco Parking Meters</i> , CBS SF Bay Area, (Aug. 17, 2015 6:37 PM), http://cbsloc.al/2f4bjCI	14

<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> , at 46 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
Fla. Dep’t Fin. Servs., <i>Compliance Economic Review, Rule 69C-4.40045, Fla. Admin. Code, Convenience Fees</i> (Apr. 2013), available at http://bit.ly/2fzTwHB	13
Fla. Tax Watch Research Report, <i>Controlling Escalating Property Taxation and Local Government Spending and Revenue</i> (Dec. 2006)	5
Kathleen Hunker, <i>The Perils of Complete Regulation</i>	5
Zachary Janowski, <i>Does Connecticut Have Enough Healthcare?</i>	5
Memorandum from Kate Krell to Susan Stuntz & Jeff Ross, Hill & Knowlton (July 24, 1987) available at http://bit.ly/2fLyUNB	6
<i>Parking Violations Issued – Fiscal Year 2015</i> , City of New York, http://bit.ly/2eJMsJa	12
<i>Pay and View Bills Online</i> , City of Cambridge, http://bit.ly/2fYXkk1	17
<i>Pay With Credit Card</i> , Tex. Comptroller, http://bit.ly/2g0C1Rs	14
Sal Nuzzo, <i>Commercial Lease Tax Burden Hits Florida’s Economy</i>	5
Scott M. Stringer, <i>NYC Budget Brief</i> (Mar. 2016), available at http://on.nyc.gov/2fIOztB	12
<i>Tax Payment Information FAQ</i> , City of Hartford, http://bit.ly/2fk8iPX	7, 16

Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, *The Framing of Decisions and the Psychology of Choice*, Science, Jan. 30, 1981, at 453-58 7

View Bills Online, City of Boston, <http://bit.ly/2f7Eqbz> 17
